

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

DEBORAH LYNN REED,
Defendant-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Lincoln County Circuit Court
No. 19CR12088, 18CR64481
CA A170999 (Control), A171000
SC S069360

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
RESPONDENT ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal from a
Judgment of the Circuit Court for Lincoln County
Honorable SHERYL BACHART, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 9, 2022
Author of Opinion: SHORR, J.
Concurring Judge: ORTEGA, P. J.
Before: Ortega, Presiding Judge,
and Shorr, Judge, and Powers, Judge

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
MORGEN E. DANIELS #075739
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email:
morgen.e.daniels@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
PEENESH SHAH #112131
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: peenesh.h.shah@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW.....	1
Question Presented	1
Proposed Rule of Law	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
1. Police interrupt defendant’s meeting with her parole officer to speak with her about drug crimes.	2
2. The trial court suppresses all evidence not developed within the first two minutes of contacting defendant.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. Under this court’s well-settled approach to the issue, compelling circumstances did not arise during the first two minutes of the encounter here.	8
1. The length of the relevant contact was short.	11
2. Although the contact took place in a probation office, the probation officer’s offer to dismiss defendant mitigated any compelling effect created by that location.....	11
3. The police officers did not apply any meaningful pressure to defendant.	14
4. Although defendant was not free to leave, the contact here was functionally no different from an investigative detention.	17
B. This court should reject defendant’s novel approach to the compelling circumstances inquiry.	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 US 420, 104 S Ct 3138 (1984)	10
<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> , 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , __ US __, 142 S Ct 2228 (2022)	19, 23
<i>J. D. B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 US 261, 131 S Ct 2394 (2011)	23
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 Or 440, 256 P3d 1075 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 215 Or App 46, 168 P3d 295 (2007).....	16
<i>State v. K. A. M.</i> , 361 Or 805, 401 P3d 774 (2017).....	22
<i>State v. Magee</i> , 304 Or 261, 744 P2d 250 (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Prickett</i> , 324 Or 489, 930 P2d 221 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 317 Or App 453, 505 P3d 444, rev allowed, 370 Or 197 (2022)	6, 22
<i>State v. Reyes-Herrera</i> , 369 Or 54, 500 P3d 1 (2021).....	21
<i>State v. Roble-Baker</i> , 340 Or 631, 136 P3d 22 (2006).....	9, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Shaff</i> , 343 Or 639, 175 P3d 454 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 US 99, 116 S Ct 457 (1995)	10
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 US 652, 124 S Ct 2140 (2004)	21

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 128
Or Const, Art I, § 910
